

第23期事業年度 特定非営利活動に係る事業 活動計算書
23rd Fiscal Period (FY 2021) Profit and Loss Statement

2021年（令和3年）2月1日 ～ 2022年（令和4年）1月31日
 1 February 2021 - 31 January 2022

特定非営利活動法人ピースウィンズ・ジャパン
 Peace Winds Japan

（単位/Unit: 円/JPY）

科 目 / Subject		金 額 / Amount		
I 経常収益	Operating Revenue			
1. 受取会費	Membership fees			
正会員受取会費	General Membership Fee	2,170,000		
賛助会員受取会費	Support Membership Fee	745,000		
ピースサポーター	Peace Supporters	24,685,212		
ワンだふるサポーター	Dog Supporters	630,923,569		
ワンだふるファミリー	Dog Family	40,274,000		
ARROWSサポーター会費	Arrows Supporters Membership Fee	3,186,100		
ARROWSメディカルサポーター会費	Arrows Medical Supporters Membership Fee	839,000		
その他受取会費	Other Membership Fee	2,808,900	705,631,781	
2. 受取寄付金	Donations			
受取一般寄付金	General Donations	40,706,345		
受取特定目的寄付金	Designated Donations	358,541,636		
物品・現物等寄付収入	In-kind Donations	47,502,076	446,750,057	
3. 受取助成金等	Grants			
ふるさと納税交付金	NGO Activity Support Grant	784,624,500		
受取民間助成金	Grants from Foundations	1,031,192,461		
受取補助金	Grants from Japanese Government	495,138,818		
国連等補助金	Grants from UN Agencies	895,846,103	3,206,801,882	
4. 事業収益	Operating Income			
フェアトレード事業収益等その他売上	Fair Trade Program and Social Design Program Income	87,810,663		
業務委託	Subcontracting Income	9,639,760		
その他事業収益	Partnership Program and Other Income	25,661,688	123,112,111	
5. その他収益	Other Revenue			
受取利息	Interest Earned	581,959		
雑収益	Miscellaneous Income	26,141,441	26,723,400	
経常収益計	Total Operating Revenue			4,509,019,231
II 経常費用	Operating Expenses			
1. 事業費	Program Expenses			
(1) 人件費	Personnel Expenses			
給料	Salary	652,232,797		
賃金	Wage	43,422,241		
退職給付費用	Retirement Benefit Expenses	2,735,644		
法定福利費	Legal Welfare Expenses	90,582,980		
福利厚生費	Welfare Expenses	2,788,666		
海外現地スタッフ人件費	Salary for Overseas Program	319,864,928		
人件費計	Total Personnel Expenses	1,111,627,256		
(2) その他経費	Other Expenses			
直接事業費	Direct Program Implementation Cost	1,624,865,870		
仕入高	Amount of Goods Purchased	47,037,767		
地代家賃	Rent	138,581,994		
通信費	Communications	19,597,713		
旅費交通費（海外）	Travel and Transportation Expenses (Overseas)	33,976,482		
旅費交通費（国内）	Travel and Transportation Expenses (Domestic)	40,546,712		
広報啓発活動費	Awareness and Fundraising Expenses	296,152,750		
外注費	Outsourcing Cost	232,100,503		
ふるさと納税お礼関連費用	Gifts-related Cost of NGO Activity Support Grants	20,045,142		
減価償却費	Depreciation Expenses	65,406,752		
その他の費目	Others	535,314,792		
その他経費計	Total Other Expenses	3,053,626,477		
事業費計	Total Program Expenses		4,165,253,733	
2. 管理費	Administrative Expenses			
(1) 人件費	Personnel Expenses			
役員報酬	Executive Salary	100,000		
給料	Salary	58,755,347		
賃金	Wage	1,472,794		
退職給付費用	Retirement Benefit Expenses	7,297,004		
法定福利費	Legal Welfare Expenses	18,478,111		
福利厚生費	Welfare Expenses	1,134,202		
人件費計	Total Personnel Expenses	87,237,458		
(2) その他経費	Other Expenses			
地代家賃	Rent	14,753,952		
通信費	Communications	2,379,825		
旅費交通費（国内）	Travel and Transportation Expenses (Domestic)	1,811,738		
外注費	Outsourcing Cost	10,671,000		
減価償却費	Depreciation Expenses	4,028,694		
その他の費目	Others	40,388,944		
その他経費計	Total Other Expenses	74,034,153		
管理費計	Total Administrative Expenses		161,271,611	
経常費用計	Total Operating Expenses			4,326,525,344
当期経常増減額	Net Balance			182,493,887

第23期事業年度 特定非営利活動に係る事業 活動計算書
23rd Fiscal Period (FY 2021) Profit and Loss Statement

2021年（令和3年）2月1日 ～ 2022年（令和4年）1月31日
 1 February 2021 - 31 January 2022

特定非営利活動法人ピースウィンズ・ジャパン
 Peace Winds Japan

（単位/Unit: 円/JPY）

科 目 / Subject		金 額 / Amount	
III 経常外収益	Non-Operating Income		
固定資産売却益	Gain on Sales of Fixed Assets	38,716,245	
為替差益	Foreign Exchange Gain	40,725,730	
経常外収益計	Total Non-Operating Income		79,441,975
IV 経常外費用	Non-Operating Expenses		
固定資産除却損	Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets	18,018,758	
固定資産売却損	Loss on Sale or Fixed Assets	10,344,175	
助成金返還額	Restitution of Grants from Donors	1,329,650	
支払利息	Interest Expenses	44,726,637	
有価証券評価損	Loss on devaluation of investment securities	905,200	
その他経常外費用	Other Non-Operating Expenses	277,071	
経常外費用計	Total Non-Operating Expenses		75,601,491
税引前当期正味財産増減額	Changes in Current Net Assets before Income Taxes		186,334,371
法人税、住民税及び事業税	Income tax		880,800
当期正味財産増減額	Changes in Current Net Assets		185,453,571
前期繰越正味財産額	Net Assets Brought Forward		141,498,292
次期繰越正味財産額	Net Assets Carried Forward		326,951,863

第23期事業年度 特定非営利活動に係る事業 貸借対照表
23rd Fiscal Period (FY 2021) Statement of Balance Sheet

2022年(令和4年)1月31日時点

As of 31 January 2022

特定非営利活動法人ピースウィンズ・ジャパン

Peace Winds Japan

(単位/Unit:円/JPY)

資産 / Assets		負債及び正味財産 / Liabilities and Net Assets	
科目 / Subject	金額 / Amount	科目 / Subject	金額 / Amount
I 資産の部	Assets	II 負債の部	Liabilities
1 流動資産	Currents assets	1 流動負債	Current liabilities
現金預金	Cash	仮受金	Suspense receipts
海外現金預金	Cash abroad	未払金	Accounts payable
売掛金	Accounts receivable	未払費用	Accrued expenses
商品	Goods for sale	預り金	Withholdings
貯蔵品	Supplies	前受金	Deferred revenues
未収入金	Accounts receivable	短期借入金	Short-term loans payable
未収収益	Accrued income	1年内返済予定長期借入金	Long-term load payable within 1 year repayment plan
立替金	Advances payment	前受助成金等	Subsidies received
前払金	Advance payment	未払法人税等	Income taxes payable
前払費用	Prepaid expenses	未払消費税等	Consumption taxes payable
仮払金	Suspense payment	流動負債合計	Total current liabilities
未収補助金等	Accrued subsidies, etc.		
預け金	Savings	2 固定負債	Fixed liabilities
流動資産合計	Total Current assets	退職給付引当金	Reserve for retirement allowances
	1,812,889,542	リース債務	Lease obligations
2 固定資産	Fixed Assets	長期未払金	Long-term accrued payment
建物	Building	長期借入金	Long-term load payable
建物付属設備	Building-attached facility	長期前受収益	Long-term unearned revenue
構築物	Structure	固定負債合計	Total fixed liabilities
車両運搬具	Automotive equipment		839,702,387
工具器具備品	Toos, furniture, and fixtures	負債の部合計 / Total liabilities	2,479,950,872
機械装置	Machinery and equipment	III 正味財産の部	Net assets
船舶	Ship	前期繰越正味財産額	Net amount brought forward
生物	Living assets	当期正味財産増減額	Net decrease of current assets
土地	Land	正味財産	Net assets
美術品	Artworks		326,951,863
図書	Books		
リース資産	Lease assets		
建設仮勘定	Construction in progress		
有形固定資産計	Total tangible fixed assets		
	902,591,937		
電話加入権	Telephone rights		
	385,392		
商標権	Trademark		
	355,261		
水道施設利用権	Water facilities use rights		
	250,286		
借地権	Leasehold rights		
	1,857,600		
無形固定資産計	Total intangible fixed assets		
	2,848,539		
子会社株式	Stocks in subsidiary		
	5,594,700		
投資有価証券	Investment securities		
	46,898,000		
出資金			
	0		
長期貸付金	Long-term deposit		
	13,231,972		
長期前払費用	Long-term prepaid expenses		
	825,000		
敷金及び保証金	Rental security deposit		
	22,023,045		
投資その他の資産計	investment and other assets		
	88,572,717		
固定資産合計	Total fixed assets	正味財産の部合計 / Total net assets	326,951,863
	994,013,193		
資産の部合計 / Total assets	2,806,902,735	負債の部及び正味財産の部合計 / Total liabilities and net assets	2,806,902,735

第23期事業年度 財務諸表の注記
23rd Fiscal Period (FY 2021) Notes on Financial Statements

2022年(令和4年)1月31日現在

As of 31 January 2022

特定非営利活動法人ピースウィンズ・ジャパン

Peace Winds Japan

1 重要な会計方針

Important accounting policy

財務諸表の作成は、NPO法人会計基準（2010年7月20日 2017年12月12日最終改正、NPO法人会計基準協議会）によっています。

The financial statements are prepared based on Non-Profit Organization Accounting Standards (amended on 20 July 2010 and 12 December 2017)

(1) 棚卸資産の評価基準及び評価方法

Evaluation standard and assessment procedures of inventories

最終仕入原価法を採用しております。

Last purchase price method is adopted.

(2) 固定資産の減価償却の方法

Depreciation of fixed assets

有形固定資産の減価償却方法は定率法（但し1998年4月1日以降に取得した建物及び、2020年2月1日以降に取得した航空機、船舶、書籍は定額法）、リース資産については、リース期間定額法を採用し、耐用年数は経済的耐用年数（2020年1月31日までに取得した資産は税法基準による耐用年数）を採用しております。

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets is calculated by the declining-balance method (except for buildings acquired on or after 1 April 1998 and aeroplane and ship acquired on or after 1 February 2020, for which the straight-line method is used). Regarding leased assets, lease term straight-line method is adopted, and economic useful life is used for estimating durable years of assets (except for assets acquired on or after 31 January 2020, for which income tax basis is adopted).

(3) 引当金の計上基準

Standard for reserve

退職給付引当金

Accrued employees retirement benefit

退職給付引当金は期末在職職員の「自己都合による退職時の要支給額（100%）」を計上しております。

100% of required payment for tenure staff at the end of period is allocated as accrued employees retirement benefit.

(4) 外国通貨の換算方法について

Conversion of foreign currency

外貨建取引については各月の平均レートにより円換算しております。

Conversion of foreign currency to Yen during a given month is based on the monthly average rate.

外国通貨及び外貨建金銭債権債務については期末日のレートにより円換算しております。

Foreign currencies and monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are converted to Yen based on the rate on the last day of the fiscal year.

(5) 施設の提供等の物的サービスを受けた場合の会計処理

Accounting procedure when receiving physical services such as provision of facilities

施設の提供等の物的サービスの受入れは、活動計算書に計上しています。

Accounting of physical services such as provision of facilities is included in the statement of facilities.

また計上額の算定方法は「4. 施設の提供等の物的サービスの受入の内訳」に記載しています。

The calculation method of the expenditures is stated in the breakdown of "4. Acceptance of physical services such as provision of facilities."

(6) 消費税等の会計処理

Accounting procedure of consumption tax, etc.

消費税及び地方消費税は税込方式によっております。

Inclusive tax method is adopted for calculating consumption tax and local consumption tax.

(7) 有価証券の評価基準及び評価方法

Evaluation standard and assessment procedures of securities

投資有価証券は、時価法により行っています。

Market value method is adapted.

2 表示方法の変更

Change in display method

広報啓発活動費（前事業年度：359,212,135円）は、従来、活動計算書上、「事業費：その他の費目」に含めて表示していましたが、当事業年度から区分表記しました。

Awareness and Fundraising Expenses (JPY 359,212,135 in the previous fiscal year), which used to be included in "Others" in "Program Expenses," is separately displayed as from this fiscal year.

3 事業別損益の状況

Revenue/expenditures by program

別紙「事業内訳」参照

Refer to "Program Breakdown" attached.

4 施設の提供等の物的サービスの受入の内訳

Breakdown of acceptance of physical services such as provision of facilities

(単位/Unit : 円/JPY)

内容	金額	備考
物品・現物等 In-kind donations	7,561,805	市場価格等により算出 Calculated based on market price
美術品 Artworks	39,940,271	市場価格等により算出 Calculated based on market price

第23期事業年度 財務諸表の注記
23rd Fiscal Period (FY 2021) Notes on Financial Statements

2022年(令和4年)1月31日現在
 As of 31 January 2022
 特定非営利活動法人ピースウィンズ・ジャパン
 Peace Winds Japan

5 使途等が制約された寄付金等の内訳

Breakdown of designated donations

使途等が制約された寄付金等の内訳（正味財産の増減及び残高の状況）は以下の通りです。

Breakdown of designated donations (increase/decrease and balance in net assets) is as follows:

当法人の使途が制約されていない正味財産は236,068,637円です。

The amount of net assets with non-restricted usage is 236,068,637 Yen.

(単位/Unit:円(JPY))

内容 Item	期首残高 Opening balance	当期増加額 Increase	当期減少額 Decrease	期末残高 Closing balance	備考 Remarks
民間助成金 Grants from foundations					入金額は1,038,836,992円。 Amount received: JPY 1,038,836,992 未使用分は前受処理している。 Unused amount is recorded as advance grant revenue.
JPF,日本財団,JCI等 JPF, Nippon Foundation, JCI, etc.	0	1,031,192,461	1,031,192,461	0	
国連等補助金 Grants from UN agencies, etc.					入金額は964,542,078円。 Amount received: JPY 964,542,078 未使用分は前受処理している。 Unused amount is recorded as advance grant revenue.
UNHCR,PRM,USAID, etc.	0	895,846,103	895,846,103	0	
その他補助金 Other grants					入金額は455,918,684円。 Amount received: JPY 455,918,684 未使用分は前受処理している。 Unused amount is recorded as advance grant revenue.
外務省等 MoFA, etc.	0	495,138,818	495,138,818	0	
会費・寄付金及び ふるさと納税交付金 Membership fees, donations, and Hometown Tax Donation Grant					
保護犬事業 Dog Rescue Project	0	1,400,796,092	1,400,796,092	0	
空飛ぶ捜索医療団 ARROWS	2,579,326	166,405,567	168,984,893	0	
特定目的寄付金 Designated donations					残高は翌期に繰り越す。 The balance will be carried forward to the next fiscal period.
佐賀伝統工芸 Peace Crafts SAGA Project	20,333,183	98,892,158	97,162,396	22,062,948	伝統工芸支援事業に使用予定 The balance to be used for Peace Crafts SAGA Project
コロナ対策 COVID-19 Project	79,637,064	79,037,530	118,924,387	39,750,207	コロナ対策支援事業に使用予定 The balance to be used for COVID-19 Project
西日本豪雨 West Japan Flood Assistance Project	14,399,622	4,053,956	6,744,564	11,709,014	被災者支援事業に使用予定 The balance to be used for disaster relief projects
2019台風19号 Typhoon Hagibis Relief Project	8,231,714	15,000	8,246,714	0	被災者支援事業に使用予定 The balance to be used for disaster relief projects
2020九州豪雨 Kyushuu Heavy Rain 2020	4,242,756	46,747	322,588	3,966,915	被災者支援事業に使用予定 The balance to be used for disaster relief projects
2021九州・中国豪雨 Kyushuu Chugoku Heavey Rain 2021	0	4,737,879	1,384,705	3,353,174	被災者支援事業に使用予定 The balance to be used for disaster relief projects
ミャンマー Myanmar	0	6,110,549	4,478,889	1,631,660	避難民支援事業に使用予定 The balance to be used for refugee relief projects
フィリピン The Philippines	0	319,434	47,915	271,519	被災者支援事業に使用予定 The balance to be used for disaster relief projects
ハイチ Haiti	0	7,780,948	6,268,126	1,512,822	被災者支援事業に使用予定 The balance to be used for disaster relief projects
米国 USA	0	8,833,294	2,208,324	6,624,970	被災者支援事業に使用予定 The balance to be used for disaster relief projects
合計/Total	129,423,665	4,199,206,536	4,237,746,975	90,883,226	

6 固定資産の増減内訳

Breakdown of increase and decrease in fixed assets

(単位/Unit:円(JPY))

科目 Item	期首取得価額 Opening cost of acquisition	取得 Acquisition	減少 Decrease	期末取得価額 Closing cost of acquisition	減価償却累計額 Accumulated depreciation	期末帳簿価額 Closing book value
有形固定資産 Tangible fixed assets						
建物 Building	690,695,534	550,000	423,706,567	267,538,967	94,097,853	173,441,114
建物付属設備 Building-attached facility	169,386,720	7,293,550	71,499,368	105,180,902	53,539,240	51,641,662
構築物 Structure	84,356,250	6,354,755	1,800,000	88,911,005	28,106,978	60,804,027
車両運搬具 Automotive equipment	56,287,195	2,395,741	7,191,368	51,491,568	45,890,908	5,600,660
工具器具備品 Toos, furniture, and fixtures	103,891,033	21,279,828	7,836,168	117,334,693	86,775,168	30,559,525
機械装置 Machinery and equipment	1,886,361	0	802,059	1,084,302	762,747	321,555
船舶 Ship	66,979,932	8,450,200	429,860	75,000,272	47,000,277	27,999,995
生物 Living assets	2,022,000	0	210,000	1,812,000	1,561,544	250,456
土地 Land	16,582,576	6,000,000	0	22,582,576	0	22,582,576
航空機 Aeroplane	120,350,000	0	120,350,000	0	0	0
リース資産 Lease assets	57,372,072	6,608,580	1,288,440	62,692,212	39,902,118	22,790,094
建設仮勘定 Construction in progress	283,586	5,969,068	283,586	5,969,068	0	5,969,068
美術品 Art works	450,000,000	39,940,271	0	489,940,271	0	489,940,271
図書 Books	13,648,000	0	0	13,648,000	2,957,066	10,690,934
有形固定資産資産計 Total tangible fixed assets	1,833,741,259	104,841,993	635,397,416	1,303,185,836	400,593,899	902,591,937

第23期事業年度 財務諸表の注記
23rd Fiscal Period (FY 2021) Notes on Financial Statements

2022年(令和4年)1月31日現在
 As of 31 January 2022
 特定非営利活動法人ピースウィンズ・ジャパン
 Peace Winds Japan

科目 Item	期首取得価額 Opening cost of acquisition	取得 Acquisition	減少 Decrease	期末取得価額 Closing cost of acquisition	減価償却累計額 Accumulated depreciation	期末帳簿価額 Closing book value
無形固定資産 Intangible fixed assets						
電話加入権 Telephone rights	385,392	0	0	385,392	0	385,392
商標権 Trademark	2,650,510	0	0	2,650,510	2,295,249	355,261
借地権 Leasehold rights	1,857,600	0	0	1,857,600	0	1,857,600
ソフトウェア Software	4,353,321	0	0	4,353,321	4,353,321	0
水道施設利用権 Water facilities use rights	502,000	0	0	502,000	251,714	250,286
無形固定資産計 Total intangible fixed assets	9,748,823	0	0	9,748,823	6,900,284	2,848,539
投資その他の資産 Investment and other assets						
子会社株式 Stocks in subsidiary	5,594,700	0	0	5,594,700	0	5,594,700
投資有価証券 Investment securities	43,500,000	4,303,200	905,200	46,898,000	0	46,898,000
出資金 Investment in capital	50,000	0	50,000	0	0	0
長期貸付金 Long-term deposit	22,783,395	0	9,551,423	13,231,972	0	13,231,972
長期前払費用 Long-term prepaid expenses	4,322,000	0	1,760,000	2,562,000	1,737,000	825,000
敷金及び保証金 Rental security deposit	21,771,673	1,040,513	789,141	22,023,045	0	22,023,045
投資その他の資産計 Total investment and other assets	98,021,768	5,343,713	13,055,764	90,309,717	1,737,000	88,572,717
合計/Total	1,941,511,850	110,185,706	648,453,180	1,403,244,376	409,231,183	994,013,193

7 借入金の増減内訳

Breakdown of increase/decrease in loans payable

(単位/Unit: 円/JPY)

科目 Item	期首残高 Opening balance	当期借入 Increase	当期返済 Decrease	期末残高 Closing balance	備考 Remarks
短期借入金 Short-term loans payable					
広島島銀行 Hiroshima Bank	260,000,000	395,000,000	460,000,000	195,000,000	当期返済のうち50,000,000円は期は変更のため、長期借入金へ繰替 Among payments in current period (decrease), JPY 50,000,000 is transferred to long-term loans payable because of the change of due date.
その他 Others	282,524,113	250,000,000	282,524,113	250,000,000	
短期借入金計 Total short-term loans payable	542,524,113	645,000,000	742,524,113	445,000,000	
長期借入金 Long-term loans payable					
広島島銀行 Hiroshima Bank	160,012,000	0	55,192,000	104,820,000	うち、35,700,000円は1年内返済予定長期借入金 Includes JPY 35,700,000 which is current portion of long-term loans payable in the next fiscal year.
㈱日本政策金融公庫 Japan Finance Corporation	42,500,000	80,000,000	42,500,000	80,000,000	
㈱佐賀共栄銀行 Saga Kyo-ei Bank	52,244,029	50,000,000	56,409,029	45,835,000	うち、9,996,000円は1年内返済予定長期借入金 Includes JPY 9,996,000 which is current portion of long-term loans payable in the next fiscal year.
その他 Others	715,821,014	250,000,000	262,208,040	703,612,974	うち、112,579,361円は1年内返済予定長期借入金 Includes JPY 112,579,361 which is current portion of long-term loans payable in the next fiscal year.
長期借入金計 Total long-term loans payable	970,577,043	380,000,000	416,309,069	934,267,974	
合計/Total	1,513,101,156	1,025,000,000	1,158,833,182	1,379,267,974	

8 役員及びその近親者との取引の内容

Contents of transactions with directors and their close relatives

役員及びその近親者との取引は以下の通りです。

The transaction details are as follows:

(単位/Unit: 円/JPY)

項目 Item	財務諸表に計上された金額 The amount in the statement of revenue and expenditures	内役員及び近親者との取引 Transaction with the directors and close relatives
(活動計算書) (The statement of revenue and expenditures)		
受取民間助成金※1 Grants from foundations	1,031,192,461	1,018,495,470
地代家賃(管理費) Rent	14,753,952	8,153,952
外注費(事業費) Subcontract expenses	232,100,503	7,200,000
(貸借対照表)		
長期貸付金	13,231,972	4,000,000

※1 民間助成金のうち、PWJ理事の石井が役員である特定非営利活動法人ジャパン・プラットフォーム (JPF) の助成金収入を記載しています。助成金の交付は、申請団体を除く助成審査委員会及び常任委員会において適正に審査されています。

※1 The item "Grants from foundations" shows the grants income from Japan Platform (JPF) as PWJ board member Ishii serving also as a JPF board member. JPF grants are made through appropriate screening by Grant Examination Committee and Standing Committee without members of grant applicant organizations.

9 その他特定非営利活動法人の資産、負債及び正味財産の状態並びに正味財産の増減の状況を明らかにするために必要な事項

Other necessary matters for clarification of the status of assets, liabilities and net assets

事業費と管理費の按分方法

Allocation method of program and administrative expenses

管理部職員のうち各事業へ従事している者の人件費は、従事割合で、事業費に振り替えております。

Personnel expenses of Finance and Administration Department staff engaging in projects are charged according to their engagement ratio in each project.

その他経費のうち、各事業の直接経費については直接事業費としております。

Each program's direct expenses are included in Direct Program Implementation Cost under the category of Other Expenses.

別紙：事業内訳

Attachment: Program Breakdown

2021年（令和3年）2月1日 ～ 2022年（令和4年）1月31日

1 February 2021 - 31 January 2022

特定非営利活動法人ピースウィンズ・ジャパン

Peace Winds Japan

(単位/Unit: 円/JPY)

科目 Subject		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	事業費計 Total program activities	管理 Administration	合計 Total
		緊急人道支援、及び復興・開発支援（フェアトレード等の収益事業を含む）事業 Program to provide emergency humanitarian assistance and rehabilitation/development assistance (including income generation projects such as fair trade)	まちづくりを推進し、地域社会の活力を高める事業 Program to promote community development and to empower local society	人と動物の共生をめざす動物愛護事業 Program to promote animal welfare and coexistence of humans and animals.	社会のさまざまな制度やシステムの調査研究・改善事業 Program to research, study, and improve social schemes and systems	活動に関連する情報の発信及びアドボカシー事業 Program to advocate and publicize activity information			
I 経常収益	Operating revenue								
1. 受取会費	Membership fees	4,489,600	0	671,197,569	0	29,944,612	705,631,781	0	705,631,781
2. 受取寄付金	Donations	165,378,121	80,211,147	157,983,523	0	41,207,666	444,780,457	1,969,600	446,750,057
3. 受取助成金等	Grants	2,535,821,382	98,942,500	571,615,000	23,000	0	3,206,401,882	400,000	3,206,801,882
4. 事業収益	Operating income	86,980,732	1,099,630	26,687,155	2,790,310	5,530,383	123,088,210	23,901	123,112,111
5. その他収益	Other revenue	14,426,951	276,280	740,860	5,000	28,912	15,478,003	11,245,397	26,723,400
経常収益計	Total operating revenue	2,807,096,786	180,529,557	1,428,224,107	2,818,310	76,711,573	4,495,380,333	13,638,898	4,509,019,231
II 経常費用	Operating expenses								
(1) 人件費	Personnel expenses								
役員報酬	Executive salary	0	0	0	0	0	0	100,000	100,000
給料	Salary	301,512,363	23,983,862	261,074,649	11,271,966	54,389,957	652,232,797	58,755,347	710,988,144
賃金	Wage	7,948,046	122,675	29,704,333	2,100	5,645,087	43,422,241	1,472,794	44,895,035
退職給付費用	Retirement benefit expenses	0	0	969,300	1,675,894	90,450	2,735,644	7,297,004	10,032,648
法定福利費	Legal welfare expenses	32,677,650	3,377,191	39,451,280	6,980,250	8,096,609	90,582,980	18,478,111	109,061,091
福利厚生費	Welfare expenses	2,471,184	84,913	112,033	68,100	52,436	2,788,666	1,134,202	3,922,868
海外現地スタッフ人件費	Salary for overseas program	319,864,928	0	0	0	0	319,864,928	0	319,864,928
人件費計	Total personnel expenses	664,474,171	27,568,641	331,311,595	19,998,310	68,274,539	1,111,627,256	87,237,458	1,198,864,714
(2) その他経費	Other expenses								
直接事業費	Direct program implementation cost	1,392,325,138	50,740,059	157,839,363	23,961,310	0	1,624,865,870	0	1,624,865,870
仕入高	Amount of goods purchase	43,987,234	407,312	2,643,221	0	0	47,037,767	0	47,037,767
地代家賃	Rent	64,990,946	2,266,430	70,822,778	0	501,840	138,581,994	14,753,952	153,335,946
通信費	Communications	12,272,641	1,114,024	3,607,242	335,389	2,268,417	19,597,713	2,379,825	21,977,538
旅費交通費（海外）	Travel and transportation expenses (overseas)	33,856,446	0	0	▲121,300	241,336	33,976,482	0	33,976,482
旅費交通費（国内）	Travel and transportation expenses (domestic)	20,063,384	5,838,622	8,295,337	1,342,460	5,006,909	40,546,712	1,811,738	42,358,450
広報啓発活動費	Awareness and Fundraising Expenses	8,679,863	2,102,010	279,930,184	100,000	5,340,693	296,152,750	0	296,152,750
外注費	Subcontract expenses	82,429,663	53,736,702	59,043,991	9,700,000	27,190,147	232,100,503	10,671,000	242,771,503
ふるさと納税お礼関連費用	Gift-related cost of NGO Activity Support Grants	348,417	0	19,696,725	0	0	20,045,142	0	20,045,142
減価償却費	Depreciation expenses	24,736,585	14,609,857	25,837,645	0	222,665	65,406,752	4,028,694	69,435,446
その他の費目	Others	284,008,097	21,740,131	217,855,566	2,650,327	9,060,671	535,314,792	40,388,944	575,703,736
その他経費計	Total other expenses	1,967,698,414	152,555,147	845,572,052	37,968,186	49,832,678	3,053,626,477	74,034,153	3,127,660,630
経常費用計	Total operating expenses	2,632,172,585	180,123,788	1,176,883,647	57,966,496	118,107,217	4,165,253,733	161,271,611	4,326,525,344
当期経常増減額	Net balance	174,924,201	405,769	251,340,460	▲55,148,186	▲41,395,644	330,126,600	▲147,632,713	182,493,887

※ (1) から (5) の事業区分は、定款における事業名称を記載しています。昨年度から集計方法の変更はありません。

※ Subjects (1) - (5) represent programs as categorized in the Statute. The calculation method remains the same as the previous fiscal year.